CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
APRIL 1, 2020, 6:00PM
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1133 66™ ST.

WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA

Call to Order

Roll Call

Selection of Meeting Presiding Officer

Approval of Agenda

Approve Minutes of the January 22, 2020 Meeting

Consideration of Site Plan for Clive Learning Center Parking Lot Expansion

O N

Resolution Recommending Approval of Clive Learning Center Parking Lot
Expansion Site Plan

@

Consideration of Amendment to Windsor Heights Urban Renewal Area

9. Resolution Recommending Approval of Proposed Amendment to Windsor
Heights Urban Renewal Area

10. Status of Filling Vacant Commission Position

11. Consider Selection of Commission Chairperson and Vice Chairperson per
City Code Section 23.05 (1)

12. Adjourn

}
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Marlk Arentsen

s =
Subject: P&Z Meeting
Location: Microsoft Teams Meeting
Start: Wed 4/1/2020 6:00 PM
End: Wed 4/1/2020 7:00 PM

Show Time As:
Recurrence:
Meeting Status:

Organizer:

Tentative
(none)
Not yet responded

Justin Ernst

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

+1612-428-8778 United States, Minneapolis (Toll)

Conference ID: 996 375 311#

Local numbers | Reset PIN I Learn more ahout Teams I Meeting options

BOLTON
& MENK

Real People. Real Solutions.
Copyright 2020 Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Help
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CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING
MINUTES JANUARY 22, 2020, 5:00PM
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1133 66™ ST.

WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA

Call to Order. Jim Egger called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm, Lauren Campbell, Diane Foss,
Georgie Libbie and Joe McConville were present. Geoff Woods arrived a few minutes late.

Approval of Agenda. Motion by Foss to approve the agenda. Second by Campbell. Motion
passed unanimously.

Approve Minutes of the January 8, 2020 Meeting. Motion to approve minutes by Campbell.
Second by Foss. Libbie abstained from voting because she was not present at the 1/8/20
meeting. Motlon passed unanimously.

Presentation of Proposed Signage for Mojits’s Restaurant, 6611 University Ave., Suite

100. Miranda Cassens from Chesnut Signs presented a proposal for signage for the Mojito’s
Restaurant. She addressed the confusing wording of the current code that currently only allows
100 sq ft of signage for the whole building, not individual units.

Consideration of Resolution Approving Proposed Sighage for Mojito’s Restaurant, 6611
University Ave., Suite 100. Motion by McConville. Second by Libbie. Motion passed unanimously.

Adjourn. Jim Egger motioned meeting to adjourn. Second by Foss. Motion passed unanimously.

Jim Egger, Chair
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The City of Windsor Heights Planning & Zoning Commission will hold a
Public Hearing on a proposal from the West Des Moines Community
School District to improve and enlarge the north parking lot at the Clive
Learning Center, 1600 73™ St. in Windsor Heights. This Site Plan Review
meeting will take place in the City Council Chambers, 1133 66 St.,
Windsor Heights, IA at 6:00 p.m., April 1, 2020. The proposal calls for
increasing the area of the parking lot by approximately 710 sq. ft. The
total number of stalls will be reduced from 59 to 56. Two new ADA
handicapped will be added for a total of three ADA handicapped stalls.
Storm water and landscaping improvements will also be installed.
Members of the public are invited to attend and comment on this
proposal.
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LUMPS, ROOTS, GRASS, WELDS, STONCS LARGER THAN 34 INCH IN DIALICTER, AND
FORDIGH MATTCR; ACKITY RANGE (PH) OF 5.5 TO 7.5, CONTAIHING MNIMUU 4
PLACEHT AND MAXILAIM 20 PERCENT ORCAIC MATTER.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BC RESPONSIDLE £OR CHIURING ALL TCPIOL
REQUIRCMENTS OF KPDLS GENCRAL PCRMIT HO, 2 ARC MET,

Engineering

P

Steccessful Develeprent”

_ e (IS8
Cinl Ergisoring e Land Surveyirg  Estatlsbad 1559

isho

\i
—
fy ==

gL

133¥Is QY

GRADING PLAN

CLIVE LEARNING ACADEMY
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

/L

pepren
T
e
GRADING LEGEND: acanm
| W
CasTING CONTOuR: —_ it — —
- ) et
PORRR coNIon - 2726720 181 CIVSET
FHSHED GROUND [LOVATION  @=~16050. 4 ) Mepo D YT
709 OF CURD TLEVATION o tasre )
GUITER ELLVATION e
TOPOF WALL LLDVATION s

OOTTOMOF WAL ILEVATION @™ 150.5004
CDL OF WALX CLIVATION s
TOR OF STAIR CLEVATION et

QLT MM

GOTTEM OF STARELOVATION @ 18050043

CROIND AL 1 D€ 70w A TEMOF P VL 190648

GRAPHIC SCALE e e
0 o 10 2 w0

e y. C3.1




PRELIMINARY = NOT FOR CONSTRUCTIOIN

TV TP MU FD.ECTS B I DTG0 LAKDICAFE DG

LANDSCAPE NOTES: PLANTING SCHEDULE

1. ALL SODDING 4 LANDZEAPE | BEINSTALLED DANCE WITH THE

‘IPLCIFICATIONS, UNLLSS SPECIACD DTHERWIZL.

2, 30D ALL DISTURBED. LIMITS, UNLESS
" e

FINALL 3

3, STAKT 50D ON ALL SLOPES 3 1 OR OREATER,

wn ARE NECHEE, THE PREVAL IF A

5, ALL PUANTMATERUAL SHALL ECNFORM T THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN STANOARD FOR NLRSERY
‘STOGK [ANS) 200,

6, GONTRACTOR SHALL G4 RANTEL ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR A PCRIOD OF ONE YTAR FROM THE DATE OF
ACCIFIANCE.

—
L s ToRguaNT LT RATERAL TXZ7 A
PAICA TO THE COMPLETION OF THE COMTRACT, IDCHTIFIEATIOH TAGS MST O LLFT ONUNTL AFTCR w.—v&“ e
KXPPHRA v

ACCEPTANCE Y ONER CR OWNCR'S REPRESDNTATIVE.
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STAKE ANOWRAP ALL DCCIPUOUS TREES MMEOIATCLY AFTCR PLANTING. STAXE ALL TRECS ACCORDING TO THE.
STAKING DCTALS, CONTRACTOR SHALL AOJUST AN MAINTAIN GUYING TENSION THROUGHOUT THE PLANT
ESTARIIHMENT PERICO.

10, THE LANDSCAPING CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTLITIES LOCATED DEFORE STARTING ANY SITC WORK OR
PLANTING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL EXESTING UTIUTICS.

1. MATESRIL SHALL O THE LANGSCAPE ARCHITECT,

12, MATCH EDCING I EXISTING LANDICAPE BED AT FRONT DADP OFF AS NEEDED. NO EDEINGTO BE USED WITH
BUFFER PLANTING ALCHG NORTH FENCE LINE.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL B RESPONSIELE MAINTAING APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF WATCAING FOR AL MDW PLANTS
FOR A PLRICD OF 30 DAYS.

4. ALL GHRUD AND PCRCNMIAL PLANTING OCDS SHALL BT MULCHED WITH 4" THICK SHRCDDLD HAROWODD MULCH.
14, AL DEDS TO RECEME GRANULAR PRE-MEROCHT 'WEED CONTRCL BIFORT AMD AFTCR MULCH IS INSTALLED.
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TAS WATERING UNTL 50D 15 CSTADLISKCD (ROOTS KNITTED INTO SLOSURFACE]
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Bishop
Engineerin
“Planning Your Successful Development™
3501 104th Streer

Des Moines, Iowa 50322
(515)276-0467
(515)276-0217 FAX

March 19, 2020

Clive Learning Academy

1600 73" Street

Windsor Heights, IA

RE: Comment Response Letter

We have reviewed the comments provided by the City Engineer (Bolton & Menk) for the Clive
Learning Academy parking lot improvements and provided our responses below in bold:

Narrative Information to be provided (Code 170.10)

1. Total Area of Site: The total area of the site should be indicated in acres and square
feet. Added to the Cover Sheet.

2. Indicate the total area of open space within the site, and its percentage of the total site.
The calculation should include all open space pervious areas and permitted pedestrian
plaza. Added to the Cover Sheet.

3. The total area of the site reserved for parking facilities, the open space within the
defined parking area, and its percentage of the total parking area should be calculated
and indicated in square feet. Added to the Cover Sheet.

4. Proposed use of site. Indicate all proposed uses for the site and building(s) as know at
the time of application. Added to the Cover Sheet.

5. Parking Stalls. The total amount of parking stalls required based upon the proposed
building use(s) of the site should be indicated. If more than one building use is proposed
for the site, each individual parking stall requirement should be indicated separate of
the total. Indicate the number of existing parking stalls, ADA accessible stalls along with
the existing building stall requirements. Schools are not in the city code, but the total
number of full time employees was added to the Cover Sheet to show that there is
adequate parking.

6. Loading Areas. If applicable to the proposed building uses of the site, the number of
required and provided loading stalls should be indicated. Indicate exiting loading areas.
Per section 174.07, there is no distribution of freight, merchandise, supplies, vehicles
or equipment as part of the operation of the school, thus no loading areas are
required. This has been stated on the Cover Sheet.

7. 100-year Flood Elevation. The 100-year flood elevation should be indicated based upon
the most recent FEMA Flood Insurance Study. Flood elevation is 837.0 in the project
area per map 19153c¢0327f. Note added to cover sheet.

Plan Information (Code 170.10)

1. Soil Tests and Similar Information. A geotechnical investigation is underway. Results
will be shared once available.

Building Footprint (Code 170.10)

1. Trash Enclosure. Provide a detail of the structure for review. No trash enclosure is
proposed. A trash enclosure was included in the recent building addition.
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Pedestrian Circulation (Code 170.10)

1.

Connectivity. Pedestrian corridors should be indicated from any public street to all
proposed principle buildings. Building connects to the existing public sidewalk directly
out the front door, as shown on plans.

Stoops. All proposed emergency exits where a sidewalk is not indicated shall provide a
stoop of an approved dimension determined to be adequate in providing a safe exit
from the building. No building work is proposed. All doors in the affected area will
connect to the sidewalks on site.

Lighting (Code 170.10)

1.

A lighting plan should be provided with all site plans indicating the location, type, height,
power rating, and any shielding methods required of all existing and/or proposed
lighting fixtures. Lighting shall follow all applicable City ordinances including Dark-Sky
standards. All lighting on site is existing and will be protected. Existing lights on
existing building walls have been added to plan. No new lighting is proposed.

A manufacturer’s cut-sheet shall be provided for each type of lighting fixture
incorporated into the site layout including its material(s) and color. Information required
from the cut-sheet shall include the description of lamps, supports, reflectors, and any
other components of a particular lighting fixture. The Site Plan shall indicate all
proposed lighting as depicted by the manufacturer. All site lighting is existing

A photometric plan shall also be required identifying the horizontal illumination of the
site and the vertical light trespass along the perimeter of the site. The photometric plan
shall show a point by point foot-candle reading for the entire site at a minimum spacing
of 10 feet between each point, including 2 feet past the property line. The vertical
photometric plan shall only be required along the property line with a maximum spacing
of 10 feet. All lighting on site is existing

Storm Water Management Plan

1,

2,

Waiver Request Letter - Provide more information on why storm water detention
cannot be met. Included in revised calculations.

Waiver Request Letter — It appears that the third paragraph about the conversation may
have been misunderstood. The comment about small projects was never made and
technically most, if not all, sites within Windsor Heights discharge into Walnut Creek.
Stormwater management plan has been revised accordingly.

Provide construction cost estimate if detention was required to meet City code. Provide
calculations on how the cost was derived. Included in revised calculations.

Provide measures/calculations showing water quality treatment is met for the site
(Code 161.08). Included in revised calculations.

General Plan Comments

1.
2.

Sheet C0.1: Note 12 state City of Clive. Revised.

Verify if there is a storm intake on the NW side of the proposed project. If present,
survey the feature and bring into the plan set. Intake was no able to be located. Note
referencing intake has been removed.

If there is an intake, make a note that says, ‘grade to drain to existing intake’ and adjust
intake. Intake was not able to be located.

Specifically call out which trees are to be saved and which trees are to be removed.
Tree removal and protection is called out on demo sheet
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10.
11.
12.

13.

Provide detail on the proposed speed bumps and reference detail on site layout sheet.
Speed bump detail added to detail sheet.

Follow Commercial Parking Lot Design and Landscaping Standards (Code 170.16).
Parking lot has been revised accordingly.

Follow Chapter 173 for Landscaping and Screening Standards. Landscaping sheet has
been updated.

Spaces designated for persons with disabilities shall have a minimum width of 12 feet.
Each space shall provide a barrier free route to an accessible building entrance, which
shall not require users to walk or wheel behind parked cars. Such spaces shall be
designated with an upright sign exhibiting the universal symbol for accessibility by the
handicapped. All such spaces shall be designed incompliance with the standards of the
Americans with Disabilities Act. (Code 174.06). All ADA stalls have heen revised. One
stall to the north has been updated to 12 ft wide. Two stalls in front have been revised
to have a sidewalk in front of the stalls and have been designed at 9’ wide. We
request that those two in front of the building be allowed at 9'. This is to protect the
existing tree just SE of the stalls and reduce the chance of damage to the root system.
Provide landscape and screening requirements per City Code 174.06. Landscaping sheet
has been updated.

Standard parking stalls shall be 9 feet wide and 18 feet long (Code 174.06). Updated.
Show location of down spouts. Added to plans.

Paint 4” white lines desighating the pedestrian path in front of the proposed dumpster
area. Area has been revised and crosswalk stripes are no longer needed.

Spot elevations: state what needs to be added to get the true elevation. Added to the
Cover Sheet.

General Comments

1. Confirm with Fire Department that fire access is being met. The plan was sent to the
fire chief and he had no issues.

2. Include a dumpster enclosure. A trash enclosure was included in the recent building
addition.

3. Thereis no loading dock called out on the plans. Where is the loading dock and will it be
affected by this project? Loading dock/area will not be affected by this project.

4. Prepare and execute a 10-foot easement over the existing sanitary sewer on the entire
property. Working on getting the easement drawn up.

5. Meet loading requirements of Section 174.07 in City Code. Per section 174.07, there is
no distribution of freight, merchandise, supplies, vehicles or equipment as part of the
operation of the school, thus no loading areas are required.

6. Obtain a City COSESCO permit. Contractor information is needed to pull the permit. A
note has been added to the Cover Sheet requiring the contractor to apply for the
permit.

7. City permit and inspection required for work in the ROW including the sidewalk and
driveway approach replacements. Contractor information is needed to pull the permit.
A note has been added to the Cover Sheet requiring the contractor to apply for the
permit.

8. Additional screening needed on the north side of the parking lot between the school
and the residential properties to the north. Landscaping plan has been updated.

Sincerely,

/&



James Rodemyer, PE
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WINDSOR
HEITGHTS
the heart of it all

TO: Joel Jackson, Bishop Engineering
Christine Maduro, West Des Moines Community School District
Kevin Long, West Des Moines Community School District

ccC: Mark Arentsen, Windsor Heights Interim City Administrator
Justin Ernst, Windsor Heights City Engineer

FROM: Dalton Jacobus, Public Works Director
RE: Clive Learning Academy Site Plan
DATE: 20 March 2020

We have received and reviewed the second submittal for the Clive Learning Academy project. The City is
agreeable to the comments and revisions made to the site plan as a result of our meeting on March 10"
with the lone exception being the Stormwater Management Plan.

Municipal Code section 161.07 covers waiver criteria and requirements for postconstruction stormwater
management features. The code is as follows:

161.07 WAIVERS,

Every applicant shall provide for storm water management as required by this chapter, unless a written
request is filed to waive implementation of BMPs, in whole or in part, and such waiver is
granted. Requests to waive implementation of BMPs in whole or in part shall be submitted to City for
approval.

1. A waiver of BMPs required by this chapter may be granted provided that at least one of the
following conditions is established by applicant based on authoritative written evidence satisfactory to
City:

A. The proposed development is not likely to impair attainment of the objectives of this chapter.

B. Alternative minimum requirements for on-site management of storm water have been established
in a storm water management final plan that has been approved by City and fully implemented.

C. Provisions are made to manage storm water by an off-site facility within the same watershed and
that has been approved by the City. The off-site facility is required to be in place, to be designed and
adequately sized to provide a level of storm water control that is equal to or greater than that which
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would be afforded by on-site practices, and there is, in the City’s sole judgment, a responsible entity
legally obligated to monitor the performance of and maintain the efficiency of storm water BMPs in
accordance with a written and recorded maintenance agreement.

D. Ininstances where one of the above conditions is established, the applicant must further establish
by authoritative written evidence satisfactory to City that the partial waiver will not result in any of the
following impacts to downstream waterways:

(1) Deterioration of existing culverts, bridges, dams, and other structures; or
(2) Degradation of biological functions or habitat; or

(3) Accelerated stream bank or streambed erosion or siltation; or

(4) Increased threat of flood damage to public health, life, property.

2. If the City finds that a waiver is appropriate because implementation of no on-site storm water
BMPs is feasible due to the natural or existing physical characteristics of a site, or that one of the
conditions specified in subsection 1 above cannot be established to a certainty, or that any one or more
of the impacts to downstream waterways specified above cannot be entirely averted, the applicant shall
execute a binding written agreement to accomplish one or more of the following mitigation measures
selected by City:

A. The purchase and donation of privately owned lands, or the grant of an easement to be dedicated
for preservation and/or reconstruction of native ecosystems of lands strategically located in the
watershed consistent with the purposes of this chapter, of a sufficient quantity to enable City or others to
achieve City storm water requirements with respect to a number of cubic feet of annual storm water
equivalent to the estimated number of cubic feet of annual storm water that will not achieve City storm
water requirements as a consequence of the waiver.

B. The creation of one or more storm water BMPs on previously developed properties, public or
private, that currently lack storm water BMPs, having a capacity to achieve City storm water
requirements with respect to a number of cubic feet of annual storm water equivalent to the estimated
number of cubic feet of annual storm water that will not achieve City storm water requirements as a
consequence of the waiver.

C. Monetary contributions (fee in lieu) to fund storm water management activities such as research
and studies (e.g., regional wetland delineation studies, stream monitoring studies for water quality and
macroinvertebrates, stream flow monitoring, threatened and endangered species studies, hydrologic
studies, monitoring of storm water BMPs, and stream corridor stabilization practices). The monetary
contribution required shall be in accordance with a fee schedule (unless the developer and the storm
water authority agree on a greater alternate contribution) established by City, based on the estimated
cost savings to the developer resulting from the waiver and the estimated future costs to City to achieve
City storm water requirements with respect to a number of cubic feet of annual storm water equivalent
to the estimated number of cubic feet of annual storm water that will not achieve City storm water
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[Type text]

requirements as a consequence of the waiver. All of the monetary contributions shall be credited to an
appropriate capital improvements program project, and shall be made by the developer prior to the
issuance of any building permit for the development.

D. Dedication of land or granting of an easement by the applicant of a value equivalent to the cost
to City of the construction of an off-site storm water management facility sufficient to achieve City storm
water requirements with respect to a number of cubic feet of annual storm water equivalent to the
estimated number of cubic feet of annual storm water that will not achieve City storm water
requirements as a consequence of the waiver. The agreement shall be entered into by the applicant and
City prior to the recording of plats or, if no record plat is required, prior to the issuance of the building
permit.

E. Factors that may generate waivers:
(1) Shallow bedrock.
(2) High groundwater.
(3) Hotspots or contaminated soils.

(4) City owned construction that was designed prior to 2019.
HHTHTHTTTTTTEND 1111111111111

If WDMCS is requesting that the City waive postconstruction stormwater management requirements on
site there are several options which are all outlined in subsection 2 items A through D.

If the WDMCS is requesting that the requirements of subsection 2 items A through D are also waived,
the request for waiver will need to be in writing, Please explain why the items are not feasible,

reasonable, or realistic for this specific project.

This waiver request will be considered at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting scheduled for
April 1% and then the City Council meeting on April 6.
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CLIVE LEARNING ACADEMY
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

1. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The project site is located at 1600 73™ Street in Windsor Heights. The existing site is an
elementary school with the associated parking lots. The site currently drains north away from
the school and into an existing grassed swale along the northern property line. The grassed
swale then discharges directly into Walnut Creek. The project includes the removal and
replacement of the parking lot and drop off lane on the east and north side of the building

2. RUNOFF ANALYSIS

Project Summary:

The entire school property is approximately 426,144 SF, of which there is roughly 174,000 SF
of existing impervious surface. The proposed site improvements result in an increase of
approximately 710 SF (0.01 acres) of impervious surface. On the entire site this is just an
increase is 0.2%.

Detention Feasibility Analysis:

Spreadsheet A-1 attached in the Appendix shows the detention volume required for just the
proposed impervious area to be 6,662 CF. Providing this detention volume would be extremely
challenging at this site. There is not adequate space to provide dry detention storage due to the
existing parking lot being close to the residential neighbors to the north. In addition, the site is
extremely steep, with over 14-feet of fall from the street to the end of the parking lot. Providing
detention in would be difficult due to the large grade change.

In addition, there are several utilities in the area where underground detention would be
provided. There is a 66-inch public storm sewer and a corresponding 20-foot wide easement
that runs parallel with the parking stalls. Just beyond the curb of the parking lot is the existing
water service to the building. And roughly halfway down the parking lot is an existing public
sanitary sewer. Avoiding all of these utilities would be very challenging.

The only option to provide detention would be underground detention. Using a rough cost of
$12/CF of underground detention the total cost of this option would be nearly $80,000. This
estimate is likely low due to the above utility and elevation issues as well as the export of the
soil it is displacing. It’s likely the cost would be upwards of $100,000 or more.
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Site Location and Detention Effectiveness:

The site is also located close to North Walnut Creek and does not discharge into the city storm
sewer system but instead flows directly to the creek. If detention were added to this property
for this parking lot and depending on where you were trying to reduce the flood risk, it could
actually make the situation worse by holding back the water and releasing water at the same
time the creek is cresting vs having the parking lot water already gone and downstream by the
time the creek crests.

Waiver Request:
For the above reasons, we are requesting a waiver of the stormwater detention requirements
from the City of Windsor Heights.

3. WATER QUALITY DESIGN

While stormwater detention is difficult and may not be advantageous, storm water quality
treatment is possible on site. The majority of the proposed improvements are discharged to an
existing grassed swale along the north property line. The WinSLAMM program was used to
model to pollutant reduction of the grassed swale. As shown in the Appendix, the grassed
swale achieves nearly a 60% reduction of suspended solids and phosphorus. In addition to the
grassed swale, a rain guardian will be installed in the parking lot prior to discharging into the
grassed swale. This stormwater BMP will capture debris and sediment in the stormwater from
the parking lot. Note than the rain guardian structure is not modeled in the WinSLAMM
program.

5. APPENDIX

The following is a list of items included in the Appendix:
Drainage Map

Spreadsheet A-1: Detention Volume Required
WinSLAMM Calculations
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APPENDIX
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WinSLAMM Model Schematic
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WinSLAMM Input Data
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WinSLAMM Output Data
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RESOLUTION NO. PZC 2020-03

WHEREAS, the West Des Moines Community School District has had plans
developed for expanding and improving the north parking lot at the Clive Learning
Center, 1540 73" St., Windsor Heights, AND,

WHEREAS, the City staff and City Engineer have reviewed these plans and have
found them to be consistent with City Code requirements, AND,

WHEREAS, the Windsor Heights Planning & Zoning Commission believes that the
proposed parking lot improvements are an asset to the City,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Windsor Heights Planning & Zoning
Commission, in session this 1%t day of April, 2020, finds that the parking lot
improvements proposed for the Clive Learning Center are in conformance with
City requirements and recommends approval of this project by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1°t day of April, 2020.

Meeting Presiding Officer
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the heart of it al

DATE: March 6, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors, Polk County
Superintendent, Des Moines Independent Community Schools
Superintendent, West Des Moines Community School District

FROM: City Council
City of Windsor Heights, lowa

RE: Windsor Heights Consolidated Urban Renewal Area Amendment

1145 66th St Suite 1¢ Windsor Heights, IA 50324 ¢ p 515.279.3662 ¢ f 515.279.3664 » www.windsorheights.org

The City of Windsor Heights is in the process of expanding its Windsor Heights Consolidated
Urban Renewal Area, and amending the urban renewal plan for the area and, pursuant to
Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa, the City is sending you the enclosed copy of its urban
renewal plan amendment and scheduling a meeting at which you will have the opportunity to
discuss this amendment.

The meeting to discuss our urban renewal plan amendment has been set for Wednesday,
March 18, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. at the Windsor Heights City Hall, 1145 66 St. If you are unable to
send a representative to the meeting, we invite your written comments. In addition, Section
403.5 gives your designated representative the right to make written recommendations
concerning the urban renewal plan amendment no later than seven days following the date of
the meeting.

The City Council will also hold a public hearing on this urban renewal plan amendment at 6:00
p.m. on Monday, April 6, 2020, and a copy of the notice of the hearing is enclosed for your
information. '

Please call our Interim City Administrator, Mark Arentsen, at 515-645-6808 if you have
questions.

Enclosure
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ltem #6B
Windsor Heights/503155-9/Set Hrg UR Amend

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON DESIGNATION OF EXPANDED
WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL AREA AND ON
PROPOSED URBAN RENEWAL PLAN AMENDMENT

Notice Is Hereby Given: Thatat (6. 0Q o’clock p .m.,at || 33 é;d:ﬁb St .
Windsor Heights, Iowa, on April 6, 2020, the City Council of the City of Windsor Heights will
hold a public hearing on the question of amending the urban renewal plan (the “Plan”) for the
Windsor Heights Consolidated Urban Renewal Area and designating an expanded Windsor
Heights Consolidated Urban Renewal Area (the “Urban Renewal Area”), pursuant to Chapter 403,
Code of Jowa, by adding and including all the property (the “Property”) generally described as
follows:

Certain real property situated in the City of Windsor Heights, Polk County, State
of Towa, more particularly described as follows:

801 73 Street (Parcels - 48, 49, & VAC) Bk. 16000, Pg. 86 Inst#15-200551, PID
292/02126-002-002

All of that part of Lot 48 in Windsor Place, an official Plat, lying Southeasterly of the
following described line: Beginning at a point on the Southeasterly line of said Lot 48
which is 80ft Northeasterly of the Southeasterly corner of said Lot 48, thence
Northwesterly to a point on the West line of said Lot 48 which is 155ft Northerly of the
Southwesterly corner of said lot 48;

All of that part of Lot 49 in Windsor Place, an official Plat, lying South and West of the
following described line: Beginning at a point on the Northwesterly line of said Lot 49
which is 160ft normally distant North of the South line of said Lot 49, thence Southeasterly
42.0ft, thence South 59.22ft; thence West 27.0ft; thence South 38.74ft;

That part of the South 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 2, Township 78 North, Range
25 West of the 5% P.M. described as follows: Beginning at a point on the West line of the
Northwest 1/4 of said Section 2, 210.00 feet North of the West Quarter Corner of said
Section 2, 61.6ft, thence Southeasterly along the Railroad Right of Way line 159.7ft to a
point on the North line 116.851t, thence North 22.21ft, thence Northwesterly 277.43 feet
to the point of beginning;

A parce] of land in Lots 48 and 49 Windsor Place, an official Plat, City of Windsor Heights
Polk County, lowa, that is more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on
the East line of Lot 19, Ashworth, an official Plat, said point being 215.0ft North of the
Southeast corner of said Lot 19; thence N87°50°02”E, 95.0ft to a point; thence
S38°52’54”E, 264.51ft to a point; thence S00°06°22”W 10.0ft to a point; thence
N80°25°04”W, 42.0ft to a point on the Northwesterly line of said Lot 49 which is 160ft
normally distant North of the South line of said Lot 49; thence N46°55°50”W 330.60ft to
the point of beginning. All now included in and forming a part of the City of Windsor
Heights, Polk County, Iowa.

il
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP, A'I"I‘(‘)BNEYS, DES MOINES, IOWA
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Item #6B
Windsor Heights/503155-9/Set Hrg UR Amend

803 73" Street (Parcel - 19) Book 16000, Page 86-88 Inst#15-200551 PID 292/00080-
002-000

That part of Lot 19 in Ashworth, an official Plat, described as follows: Beginning at the
Southeast corner of said Lot 19, thence North 215.0ft on the East line thereof, thence West
192.0ft to the Southwesterly line of said Lot 19, thence Southeasterly 288.3ft on said line
to the point of beginning,.

953 73" Street (Parcel - 19)Book 16875, Page 456 Inst#2017-76951 PID 292/00080-
004-000

The North 575 feet of Lot 19 in Ashworth, except that part described as: Beginning at the
N.E. corner of Lot 19 of Ashworth; thence S00°48°30”E, along the East line of said Lot
19, 545.61 ft to the approximate Centerline of Walnut Creek; thence N39°07°59”W, along
the approximate Centerline of Walnut Creek, 57.80 feet; thence N12°48°16"W along (he
approximate Centerline of Walnut Creek 432.98 feet; thence N67°58°20”W, along the
approximate Centerline of Walnut Creek, 238.21feet to a point on the North line of said
Lot 19 of Ashworth; thence S88°16°20”, along the north line of said Lot 19, 344.67 feet
to the point of beginning. All now included in and forming a part of the City of Windsor
Heights Polk County, Iowa.

6901 Center St. (Parcel - 2016-206) Bk 17577, Pg 919 Inst# 2019-00071269
PID292/02126-004-002

An Trregular shaped portion of vacated Hoak Drive and Lot 49 Windsor Place, an Official
Plat Windsor Heights, Polk County, Towa, is more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Parcel of land described in the Warranty Deed
Recorded in Book 14275 at Page 202 in the Office of the Polk County Iowa Recorder;
thence N89°58°34”W along the North Right of Way line of Center Street as it is presently
established, a distance of 291.97 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing
N89°58°34”W along said North Right of Way line, a distance of 111.38 feet, thence
N00°00°43”W a distance of 60.95 feet; thence S89°34°34”E, a distance of 27.00 feet;
thence N00°00’43”W, a distance of 59.22 feet; thence S83°09°39”E, a distance of 81.85
feet; thence S01°37°52”E, a distance of 110.31 feet to the point of beginning,

Subject to and together with any and all easement and restrictions of record.

6899 Center St. (Parcel - 2016-207) Bk 17577, Pg 919 Inst# 2019-00041687 PID
292/02126-004-003

An irregular shaped portion of Lot 49 Windsor Place, an Official Plat, Windsor Heights,
Polk County, Jowa, being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
Southeast Corner of the Parcel of Land described in the Warranty Deed recorded in Book
14275 at Page 202 in the Office of the Polk County Iowa Recorder; thence N89°58°34”W
along the North Right of Way line of Center Street as it is presently established, a distance
of 291.97 feet; thence N01°37°52”W, a distance of 110.31 feet; the S83°09°39”E, a
distance of 297.21 feet; thence S00°00°43”E, a distance of 75.00 feet to the point of
beginning,

Subject to and together with any and all easements and restrictions of record.

5.
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Item #6B
Windsor Heights/503155-9/Set Hrg UR Amend

Tract of Land, North of Center Street, South of 1235, Bk 4799, Pg 78 PID 292/02125-
002-001

A tract of land located in Lots 48 and 49 of Windsor Place and Outlot X of Windsor Park,
Official Plats, in Windsor Heights, Polk County, Iowa, described as follows:

Commencing at the NE Corner of Lot 1 of Said Windsor Park; thence southerly 125 feet;
thence southerly 330 feet on the east line of Lot 84, 85, 86, 87 and 88 of Windsor Park;
thence westerly 885 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence southeasterly to a point 200 feet
westerly from the SE Corner of Said Outlot X; thence westerly to a point 500 feet westerly
and 33 feet northerly of the SE Corner of Lot 49 of Said Windsor Place; thence northerly
to a point 500 feet west and 108 feet north of the SE Corner of Said Lot 49; thence
northwesterly to a point on the northwesterly line of Said Lot 49 which is 160 feet normally
distant from the south line of Said Lot 49; thence to a point on the southeasterly line of
Lot 48, which is 80 feet northeasterly of the southeasterly corner of Said Lot 48; thence
northwesterly to a point on the west line of Said Lot 48, which is 155 feet northerly of the
southwesterly corner of Said Lot 48; thence easterly to the Point of Beginning, containing
5.9 acres, more or less.

1235 Right-of-Way
That part of Section 3, Township 78 North, Range 25 West of the 5™ P.M., Polk County,
Towa, lying east of 73" Street, that is now part of the Interstate #235 Right-of-Way;

And also;

That part Windsor Place, an Official Plat in the Town of Windsor Heights, Polk County,
Iowa, that is now part of the Interstate #235 Right-of-Way.

The proposed amendment to the Plan brings the property described above in to the Urban
Renewal Area and makes it subject to the provisions of the Plan. The amendment also authorizes
the undertaking of new urban renewal projects in the Urban Renewal Area consisting of (i) using
tax increment financing to pay the costs of the 73" Street Reconstruction Project; and (ii) using
tax increment financing to pay the costs of planning and designing the Center Street Bike Hub
Development Project.

At said hearing any interested person may file written objections or comments and may be
heard orally with respect to the subject matters of the hearing.

Travis Cooke
City Clerk

G
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RESOLUTION NO. PZC 2020-04

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights has used Tax Increment Financing to

provide financial assistance to a variety of community improvement projects,
AND,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the properties listed below, which are

proposed for addition to the Urban Renewal Area, are underdeveloped at this
time, AND,

WHEREAS, adding these properties to the Urban Renewal Area is a proactive
action by the City designed to indicate the City’s interest in seeing redevelopment
of these properties,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Windsor Heights Planning & Zoning
Commission, in session this 1% day of April, 2020, finds that it is in the long term
interest of the City of Windsor Heights to add the following properties to the
Windsor Heights Urban Renewal Area;

1. 801 73" St., parcel # 292/02126-002-002,

2. 803 73" St,, parcel # 292/00080-002-000,

953 73" St., parcel # 29200080-004-000,

6901 Center St., parcel # 292/02126-004-002,

6899 Center St., parcel # 292/02126-004-003,

A tract of land north of Center St., parcel #292/02125-002-001,

I-235 Right of Way described as That part of Section 3, Township 78 North,

Range 25 West of the 5" P.M., Polk County, lowa lying east of the 73" St.,

that is now part of the Interstate #235 Right-of-Way; And also;

8. That part Windsor Place, an Official Plat in the Town of Windsor Heights,
Polk County, lowa, that is now part of the Interstate #235 Right-of-Way.

Moo W

Meeting Presiding Officer






